

No. 22-1023

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BRADFORD, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Colorado
Case No. 1:21-cv-03283 (Chief Judge Philip A. Brimmer)

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT,
COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA, SERVICE
EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, NATIONAL WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER, AND ECONOMIC POLICY INSTITUTE AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE**

Sean A. Lev
JoAnn Kintz*
DEMOCRACY FORWARD FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, DC 20043
slev@democracyforward.org
jkintz@democracyforward.org
(202) 517-6600

Counsel for Proposed Amici Curiae

*Not admitted in the District of
Columbia; practicing under the
supervision of Democracy Forward
lawyers.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. E.O. 14,026 is within the President’s Procurement Act authority.. | 9 |
| A. The President’s Procurement Act authority extends to setting minimum wage requirements for those who choose to contract with the federal government. | 9 |
| B. The Department properly relied on evidence that increasing the federal contractor minimum wage increases employee morale and productivity and reduces turnover, absenteeism, and income inequality..... | 13 |
| II. E.O. 14,026 does not conflict with other federal laws addressing minimum wages. | 23 |
| CONCLUSION | 28 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 29 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|--------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Am. Fed’n of Lab. & Cong. of Indus. Organizations v. Kahn</i> , 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979) | 5, 6, 10, 11 |
| <i>Bradford v. DOL</i> , No. 21-CV-3283, 2022 WL 204600 (D. Colo. Jan. 24, 2022) | 18, 24 |
| <i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996) | 11 |
| <i>Contractors Ass’n of E. Pa. v. Sec’y of Lab.</i> , 442 F.2d 159 (3d Cir. 1971) | 23 |
| <i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022) | 11 |
| <i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) | 27 |
| <i>City of Albuquerque v. DOI</i> , 379 F.3d 901 (10th Cir. 2004) | 10 |
| <i>UAW-Lab. Emp. & Training Corp. v. Chao</i> , 325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939) | 26 |
| Statutes | |
| 40 U.S.C. § 101 | 9, 10 |
| 40 U.S.C. § 121(a) | 5, 10 |
| Davis-Bacon Act, 40 U.S.C. § 3142 <i>et seq.</i> | 23, 25 |
| Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i> | 23, 24 |

Service Contract Act, 41 U.S.C. § 6701 *et seq.*..... 23, 25

Walsh-Healey Public Contracts Act, 41 U.S.C. § 6501 *et seq.*..... 23, 25

Administrative and Legislative Materials

Exec. Order No. 12,092, 43 Fed. Reg. 51,375 (Nov. 3, 1978)..... 5

Exec. Order No. 13,658, 79 Fed. Reg. 9,851 (Feb. 12, 2014) 6

Exec. Order No. 13,838, 83 Fed. Reg. 25,341 (May 25, 2018) 6

Exec. Order No. 14,026, 86 Fed. Reg. 22,835 (Apr. 27, 2021) .. 2, 7, 11, 27

H.R. Rep. No. 89–948 (1965) 25

Increasing the Minimum Wage for Federal Contractors, 86
 Fed. Reg. 67,126 (Nov. 24, 2021) 7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25

S. Rep. No. 89–798 (1965) 26

Other Authorities

George A. Akerlof, *Labor Contracts as Partial Gift Exchange*,
 97 Q. J. Econ, 543 (1982) 15

Heather Boushey & Sarah Jane Glynn, Ctr. for Am.
 Progress, *There are Significant Business Costs to
 Replacing Employees* (2012), <https://ampr.gs/3gMouL6> 19

Jeff Chapman & Jeff Thompson, Econ. Pol’y Inst., Briefing
 Paper No. 170, *The Economic Impact of Local Living
 Wages* (2006), <https://bit.ly/3GOWLZA> 15, 17

John Creamer, *Poverty Rates for Blacks and Hispanics
 Reached Historic Lows in 2019: Inequalities Persist
 Despite Decline in Poverty For All Major Race and
 Hispanic Origin Groups*, U.S. Census Bureau (Sept. 15,
 2020), <https://bit.ly/3xZzpL4> 22

Mark K. DeSantis, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R46380, *Guides and Outfitters on Federal Lands: Background and Permitting Process* (2020), <https://bit.ly/3gNglWA>..... 13

Georges Dionne & Benoit Dostie, *New Evidence on the Determinants of Absenteeism Using Linked Employer-Employee Data*, 61 *Indus. Lab. Rel. Rev.* 108 (2007), <https://bit.ly/3oNkC0S> 20

Natalia Emanuel & Emma Harrington, *The Payoffs of Higher Pay: Elasticities of Productivity and Labor Supply with Respect to Wages* (2020), <https://bit.ly/34YuRli> 15, 16

David Fairris et al., *Examining the Evidence, The Impact of the Los Angeles Living Wage Ordinance on Workers and Businesses* (2015), <https://bit.ly/3LCPqey> 17, 18, 19, 20

Candace Howes, *Living Wages and Retention of Homecare Workers in San Francisco*, 44 *Indus. Rel.* 139 (2005), <https://bit.ly/34Ty63R> 17, 19

Hong Soon Kim & SooCheong Jang, *Minimum Wage Increase and Firm Productivity: Evidence from the Restaurant Industry*, 71 *Tourism Mgmt.* 378 (2019)..... 15, 16

Alexandre Mas & Enrico Moretti, *Peers at Work*, 99 *Am. Econ. Rev.* 112 (2009), <https://bit.ly/3GR7pdm> 16

Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr., *The Wage Gap: The Who, How, Why, and What to Do* (2021), <https://bit.ly/36Oo712>..... 22

Michael Reich et al., U.C. Berkley Inst. of Indus. Rel., *Living Wages and Economic Performance, the San Francisco Airport Model* (2003) 17, 18, 19, 20

SAM.gov Search Page, <https://bit.ly/3vBKsXU> 27

Paul Sonn & Tsedeye Gebreselassie, Nat’l Emp. L. Project,
*The Road to Responsible Contracting: Lessons from States
and Cities for Ensuring the Federal Contracting Delivers
Good Jobs and Quality Services* (2009),
<https://bit.ly/3GOxvhk>; 17

Poverty Thresholds, U.S. Census Bureau,
<https://bit.ly/3BtACKw> 21

Jesse Wursten & Michael Reich, Inst. for Rsch. On Lab. and
Emp., *Racial Inequality and Minimum Wages in
Frictional Labor Markets* (2021), <https://bit.ly/3w5bF5V> 21
